OF SANTA BE	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240		Agenda Number:	
			Department Name: Department No.: For Agenda Of: Placement: Estimated Tme: Continued Item: If Yes, date from: Vote Required:	Public Works 054 August 25, 2015 Administrative N/A No Majority
TO: FROM:	Board of Supervisors Department Director Contact Info:	tment Director Scott D. McGolpin, Public Works Director, 568-3010		
SUBJECT:	2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay in the County of Santa Barbara Project, County Project No. 820667, All Supervisorial Districts			

#### **County Counsel Concurrence**

<u>Auditor-Controller Concurrence</u> As to form: Yes

**Other Concurrence:** Risk Management As to form: Yes

#### **Recommended Actions:**

As to form: Yes

That the Board of Supervisors:

- A. Reject all bids from the 2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay bid opening on Tuesday, August 11, 2015; County Project No. 820667, All Supervisorial Districts;
- B. Authorize the Director of Public Works to re-advertise construction bids for the 2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay Project; County Project No. 820667; All Supervisorial Districts; and
- C. Determine that the 2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay Project was found by your Board to be exempt from the provisions of California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to State Guidelines Section 15301 on May 12, 2015, and that a Notice of Exemption was filed on that basis, and that the proposed action is within the scope of the attached Notice of Exemption.

#### Summary Text:

On August 11, 2015, one (1) bid was opened for the 2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay Project. The lone bid, submitted by Calportland Construction, was for \$2,409,087.00 and is 10% above the engineer's estimate of \$2,193,000.00.

2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay in the County of Santa Barbara Project, County Project No. 820667, All Supervisorial Districts Agenda Date: August 25, 2015 Page 2 of 3

Receiving a single qualifying bid for a construction project is uncommon and by re-advertising the project at a later date, the Department may capitalize on a more competitive bidding environment that may result in more responsible and more cost effective bids. Approval of the requested actions will allow the County to reject all bids for the 2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay Project and authorize the Public Works Department to re-advertise in the future.

On August 13, 2015, Calportland Construction, the lone responsive bidder on the 2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay Project, was notified of our intent to reject their submitted bid. This action is in compliance with Public Contract Code § 22038, which requires the Department to notify contractors at least two days prior to the Board hearing in which the bid will be rejected.

## **Background:**

The 2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay Project is one of the strategies the Department employs in its annual Preventive Maintenance Program and consists of repairing failed areas and replacement of damaged asphalt concrete pavement. Locations for this proposed project are in the FY 2015/2016 Road Maintenance Annual Plan (RdMAP), approved by your Board on May 12, 2015, and are included in Attachment B.

The 2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay Project as part of the FY 2015/2016 RdMAP and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) findings were approved by your Board on May 12.2015 and a Notice of Exemption (NOE) was filed on that basis. Pursuant to the County's CEQA guidelines, the Department of Public Works has determined that this proposed action is within the scope of that NOE.

## Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: Yes

## Narrative:

Measure A and General Fund will fund construction of this deferred maintenance project. These funds are budgeted in Department 054, Fund 0016, Org Unit 0500, Program 2710 and Account 7510.

## **Special Instructions:**

Please provide a certified stamped Minute Order and one copy of the executed document to Blair Gilbertson, Public Works, Transportation Division, x3064

# Attachments:

A. Bid Summary Sheet for the 2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay Project

B. Street List for the Construction of 2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay Project, County Project No. 820667

C. Notice of Exemption (previously approved May 12, 2015)

2015/16 Countywide HMA Overlay in the County of Santa Barbara Project, County Project No. 820667, All Supervisorial Districts Agenda Date: August 25, 2015 Page 3 of 3

# Authored by:

Peter Wroblewski, Project Manager, (805) 568-3060 Brittany Heaton, Project Manager, (805) 568-3035

820667 FY1516 Overlay Bid Rejection BDL final.docx